The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron

By-Law #48-2020

Being a by-law to rescind By-Law 2-2017 to appoint Municipal Investigators/Livestock Valuers for the Municipality of South Huron

Whereas the *Order in Council No. 502-2016* regulating the *Ontario Wildlife Damage Compensation Program* directs every municipality to appoint one or more persons as Municipal Investigators to investigate injury or death to Livestock and/or Poultry caused by wildlife, as set out in section 7(6) of the *Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Act*, and

Whereas Section 4 of the *Protection of Livestock and Poultry from Dogs Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.L.24, as amended, directs every municipality to appoint one or more persons as Valuers of Livestock and Poultry for the purposes of the Act; and

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron deems it appropriate to appoint Municipal Investigators/Livestock Valuers;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved that the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of South Huron enacts as follows:

1. That the following persons are hereby appointed as Municipal Investigators and Valuers of Livestock and Poultry to carry out the provisions of the *Order in Council No.* 502-2016 and *Protection of Livestock and Poultry from Dogs Act* within the Municipality of South Huron:

Sarah Shapton Carolyn Johns

- 2. That the remuneration to be paid to the Municipal Investigators/Valuers of Livestock And Poultry shall be as set out in the current Remuneration By-Law.
- 3. That By-Law 2-2017 is hereby rescinded.
- 4. That this By-Law takes effect upon the date of final passing.

Read a first and second time this 8th day of September, 2020.

Read a third and final time this 8th day of September, 2020.